### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SAFE HAVEN HOME CARE, INC.,	)
EVERGREEN HOMECARE SERVICE	)
OF NY INC., ELIM HOME CARE	)
AGENCY, LLC, DHCARE	) Civil Action No.:
HOMEHEALTH, INC., SILVER LINING	)
HOMECARE AGENCY, AND ANGEL	)
CARE, INC.	)
Plaintiffs,	)
V.	)
	)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,	)
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official	)
capacity as Secretary of the United States	)
Department of Health and Human Services,	)
UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR	)
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,	)
CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her	)
official capacity as Administrator of the	)
U.S. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid	)
Services, NEW YORK STATE	)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, MARY T.	)
BASSETT, in her official capacity as	)
Commissioner of the New York State	)
Department of Health, BRETT R.	)
FRIEDMAN, in his official capacity as	)
Medicaid Director of the New York State	)
Department of Health	)
Defendants.	)
	)

## MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
A. ARPA, Section 98172
B. The Medicaid Program4
C. Actuarially Sound Rates & Directed Payments
D. New York State Department of Health's First Directed Payment
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits11
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief15
CONCLUSION15

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u> Page
Andino v. Fischer, 555 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)7
Behihana, Inc. v. Behihana of Tokyo, 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015)7
Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co., 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)11
Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)4
<i>Linares Huarcaya v. Mukasey</i> , 550 F.3d 224, 229 (2d Cir. 2008)13
Make the Road New York v. Cuccinelli, 419 F.Supp.3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)10
New York v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)7
New York v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 475 F.Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418, 129 S.Ct. 1749, 173 L.Ed.2d 550 (2009)
Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Sers., 510 F.Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)
Robinson Knife Mfg. Co. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 600 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)
Salinger v. Colting, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)
Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)9
United States v. New York, 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)11
United States v. Suarez, 880 F.2d 626, 630 (2d Cir. 1989)11
Williams v. Rosenblatt Sec., Inc., 136 F. Supp. 3d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)7
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
STATUTES AND RULES

ARPA § 9817	passim
5 U.S.C. § 702	
42 U.S.C. § 1396	passim

42 C.F.R. § 438	passim
CMS Final Rule, 81 FR 27498, May 6, 2016	5

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

"2022-23 Executive Budget Briefing and Questions and Answers," (Feb. 2022) available at	
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/2022/docs/2022- 23_exec_budget_presentation.pdf10	)
CMCS Informational Bulletin, "Medicaid Managed Care Options in Responding to COVID-19," (May 14, 2020), available at https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib051420.pdf	1
"Long Term Care Workforce and Value-Based Payment Readiness Implementation Provider Webinar," (Jan. 2022), available at https://nyshcp.org/common/Uploaded%20files/Public%20Policy/DSRIP-VBP- MRT/LTC%20Workforce%20VBP%20Slides.pdf	
"Managed Long Term Care Rate Development" (Mar. 22, 2018), available at https://hca-nys.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/DOH-HCA-Presentation-03-22- 18.pdf	•
"MTR II Executive Summary of Proposals" (Mar. 19, 2020), available at https://health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/docs/2020-03- 19_executive_summary_of_proposals.pdf	)
State Medicaid Director Letter #21-001, "RE: Additional Guidance on State Directed Payments in Medicaid Managed Care," (Jan. 8, 2021), available at https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/Downloads/smd21001.pdf4	•
State Medicaid Director Letter #21-003, "RE: Implementation of American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Section 9817: Additional Support for Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services during the COVID-19 Emergency," (May 13, 2021), available at https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy- Guidance/Downloads/smd21003.pdf	,
https://www.health.ny.gov/funding/rfo/20039/10	)
